giving rise to interest rate risk. The debt of the University is comprised of a DBSA loan, which bears interest at 3-month JIBAR rates. Interest rates on all

borrowings compare favorably with market rates.

The University policy with regards to financial assets, is to invest cash at fixed and floating rates of interest and to maintain cash reserves in short-term

investments in order to maintain liquidity, while also achieving a satisfactory return. The exposure of the Group’s borrowings to interest rate changes and the

contractual re-pricing dates of the borrowings at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Sensitivity

The following sensitivity analysis has been using sensitivity rate which is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and

represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates. All other variables remain constant. The sensitivity analysis includes

only financial instruments exposed to interest rate risk which were recognisedrecognized at the reporting date. No changes were made to the methods and

assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis compared to the previous reporting period.

   increase in rate  Decrease in rate

   2022 2021 2022 2021

impact on liabilities
DBSA Loan 1% (2021 1%)*  2,303  2,472  (2,303)  (2,472)

impact on assets
Biological assets 1% (2021: 1%)*  23  22  (23)  (22)

Investments at amortized cost 1% (2021: 1%)*  301  -  (301)  -

Cash and cash equivalent 1% (2021: 1%)*  18,814  17,889  (18,814)  (17,889)

Total impact on profit or loss and equity  21,441  20,383  (21,441)  (20,383)

* Holding all other variables constant

Figures in R `000  group group  university university
   2022 Restated 2022 Restated
   2021  2021

U N I V E R S I T Y  O F  V E N D A   -   A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2 157

uNivERSiTy OF vENDa
Consolidated and Separate annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

Financial risk management continued...

39.1.3 Price risk

Exposure

The University’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the University and classified in the Statement of Financial Position as

at fair value through surplus or deficit. The University is exposed to price risk on biological assets and listed investments. The balance of the equity securities

held by the University is shown below:

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the group diversifies its portfolio.

Sensitivity

The following sensitivity analysis has been prepared using sensitivity rate which represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in

relevant prices. All other variables remain constatnt. The sensitivity analysis includes only investments held at reporting date. No changes were made to the

methods and assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis compared to the previous reporting period.

   increase in rate  Decrease in rate

   2022 2021 2022 2021
impact on assets
Investment at fair value 1% (2021: 1%)  686  649  (686)  (649)

impact on profit or loss  686  649  (686)  (649)

Surplus for the period would increase/decrease as a result of gains/ losses on equity securities classified as FVPL.

39.2 Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash deposits, cash, and cash equivalents, deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as trade receivables. The University

only deposits cash with major financial institutions with high-quality credit standing and limits exposure to any counterparty.

39.2.1 impairment of financial assets

The University has one type of financial assets that are subject to the expected credit loss model:

• trade receivables for student fees